y Euro/Singapore Dollar: in relation to trade and financial transactions by Eurozone companies on the
Singapore market and vice versa.

In 2020, trade and financial flows exposed to the above exchange rates accounted for around 84% of the
total exposure to exchange rate risk arising from trade and financial transactions.

Annual Report 2020

147 Group Annual Report

The Group is also exposed to exchange rate risks on the following exchange rates: Bahraini Dinar/Euro,
UAE Dirham/Euro, Euro/Czech Koruna. None of these exposures, taken individually, accounted for more
than 2% of the overall exposure to transactional exchange rate risk in 2020.

It is the Group’s policy to hedge, where possible, exposures in currencies other than the unit of account
of its individual companies. In particular, the Group hedges:

	y firm cash flows: invoiced trade flows and exposures arising from loans and borrowings;
	y projected cash flows: trade and financial flows arising from firm or highly probable contractual

commitments.

Such hedges are arranged using derivative contracts.
The following sensitivity analysis shows the effects on net profit of a 5% and 10% increase/decrease in
exchange rates versus closing exchange rates at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019.

(Euro/million)
2020 2019

-5% +5% -5% +5%
Euro (0.49) 0.44 (0.68) 0.61
US Dollar (1.42) 1.29 (2.95) 2.67
Other currencies (1.25) 1.13 (1.00) 0.91
Total (3.16) 2.86 (4.63) 4.19

(Euro/million)
2020 2019

-10% +10% -10% +10%
Euro (1.04) 0.85 (1.43) 1.17
US Dollar (3.01) 2.46 (6.23) 5.10
Other currencies (2.63) 2.15 (2.12) 1.73
Total (6.68) 5.46 (9.78) 8.00

When assessing the potential impact of the above, the assets and liabilities of each Group company in
currencies other than their unit of account were considered, net of any derivatives hedging the above-
stated cash flows.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the post-tax effects on equity reserves of an increase/decrease
in the fair value of designated cash flow hedges following a 5% and 10% increase/decrease in exchange
rates versus closing exchange rates at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019.

(Euro/million)
2020 2019

-5% +5% -5% +5%
US Dollar (0.56) 0.51 2.07 (2.29)
Euro (0.42) 0.38 1.53 (1.69)
Qatari Riyal (0.53) 0.48 1.11 (1.23)
United Arab Emirates Dirham (0.01) 0.01 1.03 (1.14)
Other currencies (2.41) 2.18 3.79 (4.19)
Total (3.93) 3.56 9.53 (10.54)

Prysmian Group

148 Group Annual Report

(Euro/million)
2020 2019

-10% +10% -10% +10%
US Dollar (1.18) 0.96 3.95 (4.83)
Euro (0.88) 0.72 2.92 (3.57)
Qatari Riyal (1.11) 0.91 2.12 (2.59)
United Arab Emirates Dirham (0.02) 0.02 1.97 (2.41)
Other currencies (5.06) 4.14 7.24 (8.84)
Total (8.25) 6.75 18.20 (22.24)

The above analysis ignores the effects of translating the equity of Group companies whose functional
currency is not the Euro.
Further details can be found in the individual notes to the financial statements.

[b]  Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk to which the Group is exposed is mainly on long-term financial liabilities, carrying
both fixed and variable rates.

Fixed rate debt exposes the Group to a fair value risk. The Group does not operate any particular hedging
policies in relation to the risk arising from such contracts.
Variable rate debt exposes the Group to a rate volatility risk (cash flow risk). In order to hedge this risk,
the Group can use derivative contracts that limit the impact of interest rate changes on the income
statement.
The Group Finance Department monitors the exposure to interest rate risk and adopts appropriate
hedging strategies to keep the exposure within the limits defined by the Group Administration, Finance
and Control Department, arranging derivative contracts, if necessary.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the effects on consolidated net profit of an increase/decrease
of 25 basis points in interest rates on the interest rates at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019,
assuming that all other variables remain equal.

The potential effects shown below refer to net liabilities representing the bulk of Group debt at the
reporting date and are determined by calculating the effect on net finance costs following a change in
annual interest rates.
The net liabilities considered for sensitivity analysis include variable rate financial receivables and
payables, cash and cash equivalents and derivatives whose value is influenced by rate volatility.

(Euro/million)
2020 2019

-0.25% +0.25% -0.25% +0.25%
Euro (0.53) 0.53 0.12 (0.12)
US Dollar (0.23) 0.23 (0.25) 0.25
British Pound (0.08) 0.08 (0.05) 0.05
Other currencies (0.44) 0.44 (0.50) 0.50
Total (1.28) 1.28 (0.68) 0.68

Annual Report 2020

149 Group Annual Report

At 31 December 2020, the Group had interest rate swap agreements in place that transform the variable
rate into a fixed one. These agreements have been accounted for as cash flow hedges.

[c]  Price risk

The Group is exposed to price risk in relation to purchases and sales of strategic materials, whose purchase
price is subject to market volatility. The main raw materials used by the Group in its own production
processes consist of strategic metals such as copper, aluminium and lead. The cost of purchasing such
strategic materials accounted for approximately 58.03% of the Group’s total cost of materials in 2020
(58.8% in 2019), forming part of its overall production costs.

In order to manage the price risk on future trade transactions, the Group negotiates derivative contracts
on strategic metals, setting the price of expected future purchases or the value of stocks.

The derivative contracts entered into by the Group are negotiated with major financial counterparties
on the basis of strategic metal prices quoted on the London Metal Exchange (“LME”), the New York
market (“COMEX”) and the Shanghai Futures Exchange (“SFE”).

The following sensitivity analysis shows the effect on consolidated equity of a 10% increase/decrease
in strategic material prices versus prices at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019, assuming that all
other variables remain equal.

(Euro/million)
2020 2019

-10% +10% -10% +10%
LME (34.09) 34.09 (26.08) 26.08
COMEX 4.18 (4.18) (17.18) 17.18
SME (1.27) 1.27 (1.90) 1.90
Total (31.18) 31.18 (45.16) 45.16

The potential impact shown above is solely attributable to increases and decreases in the fair value
of derivatives on strategic material prices which are directly attributable to changes in the prices
themselves. It does not refer to the impact on the income statement of the purchase cost of strategic
materials.

[d]  Credit risk

Credit risk is connected with trade receivables, cash and cash equivalents, financial instruments, and
deposits with banks and other financial institutions.

Customer-related credit risk is managed by the individual subsidiaries and monitored centrally by
the Group Finance Department. The Group does not have excessive concentrations of credit risk. It